
  April 16, 2012 
 Page 1 

     1 

Pennington Borough Council 
Special Meeting – April 16, 2012 
 
Mayor Persichilli called the Special Meeting of the Borough Council to order at 7:00 pm.  Borough Clerk 
Betty Sterling called the roll with Council Members Dunn, Griffiths, Heinzel, McClurg-Doldy, Ogren, and 
Tucker in attendance.                                                                  
 
Also present were Public Works Superintendent, Jeff Wittkop and Public Safety Director, Bill Meytrott.  
 
Mayor Persichilli announced that notice of this meeting has been given to the Pennington Post, Hopewell 
Valley News, The Times of Trenton and The Trentonian and was posted on the bulletin board in Borough 
Hall and on the Borough web-site according to the regulations of the Open Public Meetings Act.  
 
Mayor Persichilli invited everyone to stand for the Flag Salute. 
 
Open to the Public – Agenda Items Only 
 
Mayor Persichilli read the following statement:  
 
Meeting open to the public for comments on items on the agenda for which no public discussion is provided.  
In an effort to provide everyone interested an opportunity to address his or her comments to the Governing 
Body, a public comment time limit has been instituted for each speaker.  Please come forward and state 
your name and address for the record.  Please limit comments to the Governing Body to a maximum of 
3 minutes.  
 
There were no comments from the public.  
 
Public Hearing and Adoption of Budget Amendment  
 

Borough of Pennington 
Resolution #2012 – 4.11 

                            
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2012 BUDGET  

 
WHEREAS, the local municipal budget for the year 2012 was approved on the 5th day of March 

2012; and  
 

WHEREAS, the public hearing on said budget has been held as advertised; and  
 
WHEREAS, it is desired to amend said approved budget on April 2, 2012; and  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 

Pennington, County of Mercer that the following amendments to the approved budget of 2012 be made:  
 

Current Fund  
       From  To 
Current Fund – Anticipated Revenues:  
 
General Revenues  
1.  Surplus Anticipated      $129,801.73 $100,000.00 
 
  Total Surplus Anticipated    $129,801.73 $100,000.00 
 
3. Miscellaneous Revenues 

 
  Section G.  Special Items of Revenue  
  Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of the  
  Director of Local Government Services –  
  Other Special Items:  
   Grant Fund Interfund    $41,099.49 $126,582.59 
 
   Total Miscellaneous Revenues – Section G $79,839.04 $165,322.14  
 
   Total Miscellaneous Revenues  
 
 5.     Subtotal General Revenues     $922,416.90 $978,098.27 
  

6. Amount to be Raised by Taxes: 
(a) Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Including  

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes   $2,069,913.92 $2,005,564.32 
 
 Total Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of  
 Municipal Budget      $2,233,754.81  $2,170,005.21  
 



  April 16, 2012 
 Page 2 

     2 

 7. TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES   $3,156,171.71  $3,148,103.48 
 
Current Fund – Appropriations  
 

8.    General Appropriations  
  (A) Operations within “CAPS”  
       Office of the Borough Administrator  
 Salaries and Wages       $15,000.00 
         Financial Administration      
   Other Expenses     $18,350.00 $17,000.00 
  Assessment of Taxes  
   Other Expenses     $10,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
  Collection of Taxes  
   Other Expenses      $ 8,125.00  $  6,500.00 
  Office of Borough Clerk  
   Other Expenses      $12,580.00 $12,500.00 
  Municipal Court  
   Other Expenses      $  4,640.00  $  4,250.00 
  Engineering  
   Other Expenses      $50,000.00 $66,850.00  
  Planning & Zoning  
   Other Expenses      $10,250.00 $10,000.00  
  Police  
   Salaries & Wages     $493,000.00 $465,000.00  
  Streets  
   Other Expenses     $78,300.00 $80,000.00  
  Board of Health  
   Other Expenses     $     650.00 $     500.00  
  Recreation  
   Other Expenses      $   7,450.00 $   6,673.31  
  Historic Preservation  
   Other Expenses      $      500.00  
  Economic Development  
   Other Expenses      $      750.00 $     500.00   
  Uniform Construction Code  
   Other Expenses      $  2,000.00 $  1,253.46  
   
Total Operations (Item 8A) within “CAPS”    $1,875,024.00 $1,869,455.77 
 
Total Operations Including Contingent within “CAPS”  $1,875,024.00 $1,869,455.77 
 
Detail:  
 Salaries and Wages      $1,008,900.00 $  995,900.00 
 Other Expenses       $   866,124.00 $ 873,555.77 
 
(H-1) Total General Appropriations for Municipal Purposes  
 Within “CAPS”       $2,167,756.08 $2,162,187.85  
 

8. General Appropriations 
(A) Operations Excluded from “CAPS” 
 LOSAP Constribution:  
 First Aid Organization    $  11,500.00 $    9,000.00 
 
 Total Other Operations – Excluded from  “CAPS” $ 175,940.89 $173,440.89 
 
 Total Operations – Excluded from “CAPS”  $379,740.63 $377,240.63  

 
 
Detail:  
 Other Expenses       $379,740.63 $377,240.63 
 
(H-2)  Total General Appropriations for Municipal Purposes  
 Excluded from “CAPS”     $753,415.63 $750,915.63 
 
(O) Total General Appropriations – Excluded from “CAPS” $753,415.63 $750,915.63 
 
(L) Subtotal General Appropriations (Items H-1) and (O)  $2,921,171.71 $2,913,103.48 
 
9. TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS   $3,156,171.71 $3,148,103.48  
   

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two (2) certified copies of this resolution be filed forthwith 

in the Office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services for certification of the 2012 local 
municipal budget so amended.  
 



  April 16, 2012 
 Page 3 

     3 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this complete amendment in accordance with the provisions 
of N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-9, be published in The Hopewell Valley News, in the issue of April 12, 2012, and that 
said publication contain notice of public hearing on said amendment to be held at the Borough Hall on April 
16, 2012 at 7:00 o’clock p.m.  
 
 

Record of Council Vote on Passage 
COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. 
Dunn   S    McClurg-Doldy   X    
Griffiths    M    Ogren   X    

Heinzel   X    Tucker    X    
 
 
ADOPTION  

 
Record of Council Vote on Passage 

COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. 
Dunn   X    McClurg-Doldy   X    
Griffiths    M    Ogren   X    

Heinzel   X    Tucker    S    
 
Council Member McClurg-Doldy made a motion to open the Public Hearing on Resolution 2012-4.11, 
second by Council Member Tucker.   There were no comments from the public.  Council Member Tucker 
made a motion to close the Public Hearing on Resolution 2012-4.11, second by Council Member McClurg-
Doldy with all member present voting in favor.  Council Member Griffiths made a motion to adopt 
Resolution 2012-4.11, second by Council Member Tucker with all members present voting in favor.  
 
Adoption of 2012 Budget 
 

Borough of Pennington 
Resolution #2012 – 4.12 

 
RESOLUTION TO ADOPT BUDGET FOR 2012 

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, County of Mercer, that the budget hereinbefore 

set forth is hereby adopted and shall constitute an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums therein set forth as appropriations, 
and authorization of the amount:  
 

(a) $2,005,564.32 -  (item 2 below) for municipal purposes, and 
(b)   -  (item 3 below) for school purposes in Type I School Districts only (N.J.S. 18A:9-2) to  
                                       be raised by taxation, and 
(c)                            -  (item 4 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be raised by taxation for local  

school purposes in Type II School Districts only (N.J.S. 18A:9-3) and certification to the County 
Board of Taxation of the following summary of general revenue and appropriations. 

                  (d) $     49,642.00 -  (sheet 43) Open Space, Recreation, Farmland & Historic Preservation Trust Fund Levy.  
 (e) $   164,440.89     -  minimum Library Tax  

 
SUMMARY OF REVENUES  

1. General Revenues 
Surplus Anticipated     $   100,000.00 
Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated   $   647,158.88 
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes    $   230,939.39 

2.     Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Municipal Purposes (item 6(a), Sheet 11)  $2,005,564.32 
3. Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Schools in Type I School 

Districts Only:  Item 6,Sheet 42 
Item 6(b), Sheet 13 (N.J.S. 40A:4-14) 
             Total Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Schools In Type 1 School Districts Only 

4. To be added to the Certificate for Amount to Be Raised by  
Taxation in Type II School Districts Only: Item 6(b), Sheet 13 (N.J.S. 40A:4-14) 

5.     Minimum Library Tax         $    164,440.89 
 

Total Revenues         $ 3,148,103.48 
 
    SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 

6.     General Appropriations:  
Within “CAPS” 
 (a&b)  Operations Including Contingent   $ 1,869,455.77 
 (e)  Deferred Charges and Statutory Charges – Municipal   $    193,315.50 
 (f)  Judgements   
 
Excluded from “CAPS” 
 (a)  Operations – Total Operations Excluded from “CAPS”  $   377,240.63 
  (c)  Capital Improvements      $     15,000.00 

 (d)  Municipal Debt Service      $   357,875.00 
 (e)  Deferred Charges – Municipal     $   100,216.58   

(n) Transferred to Board of Education for Use of Local 
Schools (N.J.S. 40:48-17.1 & 17.3) 

(g) Cash Deficit 
(k) For Local District School Purposes  
(m)  Reserve for Uncollected Taxes (Include other Reserves) $    235,000.00 



  April 16, 2012 
 Page 4 

     4 

 
7.  School Appropriations – Type I School Districts Only (N.J.S. 40A:4-13) 

 
Total Appropriations         $ 3,148,103.48 
 

Record of Council Vote on Passage 
COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. 
Dunn   X    McClurg-Doldy   S    
Griffiths    M     Ogren   X    

Heinzel   X    Tucker    X    
 
Council Member Griffiths made a motion to approve Resolution 2012-4.12, second by Council Member 
McClurg-Doldy with all members present voting in favor.  
 
New Business 
 

BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON  
RESOLUTION 2012-4.13 

 
RESOLUTION SUPPORTING A-2717 

EXTENDING THE TIME PERIOD FOR MUNICIPALITIES TO COMMIT TO EXPEND 
COLLECTED DEVELOPMENT FEES AND PAYMENTS-IN-LIEU OF CONSTRUCTING 

AFFORDABLE UNITS 
 

WHEREAS, P.L. 2008, c. 46 established a four year timetable for municipal housing trust dollars 
to be “committed for expenditure, or risk forfeiture to the State;” and 
 

WHEREAS, the 2008 Act did not define the term “committed for expenditure” and deferred to the 
Council on Affordable Housing (COAH) to promulgate regulations as to the requirements to be met for 
“committed” as well as a timetable for expenditures; and 

 
WHEREAS, neither COAH nor the Department of Community Affairs has adopted, nor proposed, 

the regulations pursuant PL 2008, c. 46; and  
 
WHEREAS,  hundreds of municipalities submitted spending plans to COAH, of which only a 

fraction of these plans were reviewed by the agency, and most of these municipalities have not been provided 
any guidance on their spending plans; and 
 

WHEREAS, at the time of 2008 Act, COAH was prepared to adopt its “3rd round regulations” 
establishing municipal obligations under the “Fair Housing Act”; and 
 

WHEREAS, COAH’s 3rd round regulations were highly controversial and fundamentally flawed, 
and subsequently set aside by the Appellate Division, and the appeal of that decision now awaits 
consideration by the State Supreme Court;  and 
 

WHEREAS, eight years of litigation over COAH’s methodology has had a chilling effect not only 
on the development of affordable housing, but on the ability of local governments to commit trust fund 
dollars without knowledge of  their respective obligations, and certainty that such commitment would count 
towards its housing obligation; and 

 
WHEREAS, forfeiture of trust fund dollars starting in July 2012 would be fundamentally unfair, 

inequitable and indefensible since neither COAH nor DCA has provided the required guidance or certainty; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, these trust fund dollars should be used as intended: to subsidize the costs for 

municipalities in meeting their affordable housing obligations while assuring that these costs do not fall to 
local taxpayers; and 

 
WHEREAS, forfeiture of these dollars, estimated by some to be as much as $200 million, would 

displace this financial obligation to the taxpayers in these communities; and 
  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Pennington urges our State Legislators to support and approve A-2717, which will provide a four-year 
extension for municipalities to commit the municipal housing trust fund dollars; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the sponsor of A-
2717, Assemblyman Anthony Bucco, Senator Shirley Turner, Assemblyman Reed Gusciora, 
Assemblywoman Bonnie Watson Coleman, members of the Assembly Housing and Local Government 
Committee, the New Jersey State League of Municipalities and the Office of the Governor. 
 

Record of Council Vote on Passage 
COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. 
Dunn   X    McClurg-Doldy   S    
Griffiths    X    Ogren   X    
Heinzel   X    Tucker    M    



  April 16, 2012 
 Page 5 

     5 

 
Council Member Tucker made a motion to approve Resolution 2012-4.13, second by Council Member 
McClurg-Doldy with all members present voting in favor.  
 
 

BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON 
RESOLUTION 2012- 4.14 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER 

NO. 2 UNDER CONTRACT WITH PA CONTRACTORS, INC. 
FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS PROJECT 

    
 WHEREAS, Hopewell Valley Engineering has recommended that Change Order No. 2 be effected 
under the contract between the Borough of Pennington and PA Contractors, Inc. for the project known as 
Pennington Borough Safe Routes to Schools (Federal Project No. STP-BOOS (955)) producing a decrease of 
$ 5,187.32 in total contract price; 
 
 WHEREAS, the purpose of the change order is to adjust final quantities as explained in the 
attached change order documents from Hopewell Valley Engineering, dated March 20, 2012; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the work covered by this Change Order No. 2 will be paid for under the NJDOT grant 
for the project pending approval of the Change Order by the NJDOT; 
 
 WHEREAS, funds are available in account #: G-02-44-941-000-250; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Pennington, that Change Order No. 2 under the contract between the Borough of Pennington and PA 
Contractors, Inc. for the Pennington Borough Safe Routes to Schools Project (Federal Project No. STP-
BOOS (955), which provides for a decrease in the contract price of $ 5,187.32 under the NJDOT grant, is 
hereby approved subject only to the aforesaid approvals by NJDOT. 
 

Record of Council Vote on Passage 
COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. 
Dunn   S    McClurg-Doldy   X    
Griffiths   X    Ogren   M    
Heinzel    X    Tucker   X    
 
Council Member Ogren made a motion to approve Resolution 2012-4.14, second by Council Member Dunn 
with all members present voting in favor.  
 
 

BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON 
Resolution 2012-4.15 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR  

SKED STREET RECONSTRUCTION TO F & P CONTRACTORS, INC. 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington authorized advertisement for bids 
for the project known as Sked Street Reconstruction  (PEN3703); 

 
WHEREAS, on Thursday, April 5, 2012Borough received seven bids for the project, including bids 

for the base project and bids for a possible alternate to the base project; 
 
WHEREAS, the bid of F & P Contractors, Inc., 659 Washington Ave., South Amboy, NJ 08879, in 

the amount of $238,401.72, is the lowest responsible bid for the base project; 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has reviewed the bid of F & P Contractors, Inc. and its 

conformance with bid specifications as well as the bidder’s experience and ability to perform the work; 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has recommended that the Borough award the contract to  

F & P Contractors, Inc., for the base contract not including the alternate, which would reduce the contract by 
deleting 950 LF of curb, subject to concurrence by the New Jersey Department of Transportation; 

 
WHEREAS, a summary of the bids is available in the office of the Borough Clerk; 
 
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough has certified that funds are available for 

the project in Acount # G-02-44-947-000-250;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, 

as follows: 
 
(4) The contract entitled “Sked Street Reconstruction” is hereby awarded to F & P Contractors, Inc. 

for the total base bid amount of $238,401.72, subject to approval by the State Department of 
Transportation. 

 



  April 16, 2012 
 Page 6 

     6 

2. The Mayor, with the attestation of the Borough Clerk, is authorized to execute and enter into   the said 
contract on behalf of the Borough upon approval of same by the Department of Transportation. 

 
Record of Council Vote on Passage 

COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. 
Dunn   X    McClurg-Doldy   X    
Griffiths    X    Ogren    M    
Heinzel   X    Tucker   S    
 
Council Member Ogren made a motion to approve Resolution 2012-4.15, second by Council Member Tucker 
with all members present voting in favor.  
 
 

BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON 
RESOLUTION 2012 - 4.16 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON AND JOSEPH H. LONG 
PERMITTING FENCE TO BE WITHIN DRAINAGE 

EASEMENT AT 402 READING STREET 
  

WHEREAS, Joseph H. Long is the owner of the real property known as 402 Reading Street, also 
known as Block 902, Lot 8 (formerly Block 20, Lot 5) on the Borough Tax Map (‘Property”); 

 
 WHEREAS, a 20-foot wide drainage easement owned by the Borough of Pennington (“Borough”) 
runs across the northwesterly corner of the Property, as shown on the attached plan of survey prepared by 
Louis Lehman, P.A. (Ezra Golub, LS, PE) as of June 15, 2004 (“Drainage Easement”); 
 
 WHEREAS, Mr. Long wishes to install a split-rail fence along the boundary of the Property 
necessitating the crossing of the Drainage Easement in two locations, as sketched on the attached plan of 
survey; 
 
 WHEREAS, Mr. Long therefore seeks to enter into an agreement with the Borough permitting the 
fence to cross the Drainage Easement as proposed; 
 
 WHEREAS, Borough Council intends by this Resolution to approve the requested agreement, 
subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, and further subject to approval in form and substance by 
the Borough Attorney and Borough Engineer;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Pennington, as follows: 
 
 1.  The Mayor with the attestation of the Clerk is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement on 
behalf of the Borough of Pennington granting permission to Joseph H. Long to install and maintain the 
proposed split-rail fence within the Drainage Easement as substantially described in the annexed plan, subject 
to the conditions which follow: 
 
  (a)  If for any reason in its judgment the Borough must remove the fence or the Borough 
otherwise damages the fence, the Borough shall not be responsible for replacing, repairing or rebuilding the 
fence. 
 
  (b)  The Borough shall be held harmless by Joseph H. Long from all costs and other 
liabilities (including reasonable attorney’s fees) arising from the presence of the fence in the Drainage 
Easement. 
 
  (c)  This Agreement permitting the fence in the Drainage Easement shall be personal to 
Joseph H. Long, shall not be transferable by him, shall be revocable at will by the Borough, shall not run 
with the land and shall not be recorded. 
 
 2.  The form and substance of the agreement hereby authorized shall be subject to the prior approval 
of the Borough Attorney and Borough Engineer.   
 

Record of Council Vote on Passage 
COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. 
Dunn   X    McClurg-Doldy   S    
Griffiths    X    Ogren   X    
Heinzel   X    Tucker   M    
 
Council Member Tucker made a motion to approve Resolution 2012-4.16, second by Council Member 
McClurg-Doldy with all members present voting in favor.  
 
Public Comment 
 
Mayor Persichilli read the following statement for anyone interested in speaking before Council:   



  April 16, 2012 
 Page 7 

     7 

 
Please come forward and state your name and address for the record.  Please limit comments to the 
Governing Body to a maximum of three (3) minutes.  
 
There were no comments from the public.  
 
At 7:06 PM, Council Member McClurg-Doldy made a motion to adjourn the meeting, second by Council 
Member Heinzel. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
Elizabeth Sterling 
Borough Clerk  


	Pennington Borough Council
	Special Meeting – April 16, 2012
	Record of Council Vote on Passage
	Record of Council Vote on Passage
	RESOLUTION TO ADOPT BUDGET FOR 2012
	SUMMARY OF REVENUES

	Record of Council Vote on Passage
	Record of Council Vote on Passage
	Record of Council Vote on Passage
	(4) The contract entitled “Sked Street Reconstruction” is hereby awarded to F & P Contractors, Inc. for the total base bid amount of $238,401.72, subject to approval by the State Department of Transportation.
	Record of Council Vote on Passage
	Record of Council Vote on Passage


